

No. 23-477

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

JONATHAN THOMAS SKRMETTI, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
AND REPORTER FOR TENNESSEE, ET AL.,

*Respondents,*

*and*

L.W., BY AND THROUGH HER PARENTS AND  
NEXT FRIENDS, SAMANTHA WILLIAMS AND  
BRIAN WILLIAMS, ET AL.,

*Respondents in Support of Petitioner.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF  
YALE PHILOSOPHERS  
IN SUPPORT OF 1) PETITIONER AND 2)  
RESPONDENTS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ISSA KOHLER-HAUSMANN  
YALE LAW SCHOOL\*  
127 Wall St.  
New Haven, CT 06511  
issa.kohler-haus-  
mann@yale.edu  
(203) 436-3530

JESSICA WEISEL  
*Counsel of Record*  
JENNIFER TEAFORD  
ANNA-ROSE MATHIESON  
COMPLEX APPELLATE  
LITIGATION GROUP LLP  
96 Jessie Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 649-6700  
jessica@calg.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

*Additional Counsel for Amici Curiae*

AMANDA SHANOR  
THE WHARTON SCHOOL OF THE  
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA\*  
Jon M. Huntsman Hall, Suite 600  
3730 Walnut Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104  
(215) 898-1729  
shanor@upenn.edu

ELISE SUGARMAN  
STANFORD UNIVERSITY\*  
DEPARTMENT OF PHILOSOPHY  
450 Jane Stanford Way, Building 90  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 248-3326  
elisesug@stanford.edu

\* Institutional affiliation provided for identification only;  
this *amici* brief does not purport to represent the views of  
any institution.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
<i>AMICI CURIAE</i> BRIEF OF YALE PHILOSOPHERS IN SUPPORT OF 1) PETITIONER AND 2) RESPONDENTS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER.....	1
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Tennessee’s statute is subject to heightened scrutiny because Tennessee must classify minors by sex in order to enforce its law. ....	5
II. Tennessee’s arguments that its law does not classify by sex are riddled with flaws. .	12
A. Tennessee’s argument that the law imposes “equal” burdens on male and female minors is circular.....	12
B. Tennessee’s argument that its law treats equally minors who are “similarly situated” is also circular...	18
C. Tennessee’s argument that its law classifies based on the risk of the medical procedure depends on the State’s judgment that minors should conform to sex-specific stereotypes. ....	22
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	16
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	8
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	13
<i>Gonzalez v. Aurora</i> , 535 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	4, 5, 16, 17, 18
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	13
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	14
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 852 F. Supp. 471 (W.D. Va. 1994) .....	15

### STATUTES

Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-102.....	6, 24
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-103.....	6, 10, 23

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aristotle, <i>Topics</i> bk. VI, ch. 4 .....	8
Brief and Appendix on Behalf of Appellee, <i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (No. 66-395), 1967 WL 113931 .....	17
Catherine Clune-Taylor, <i>Securing Cisgendered Futures: Intersex Management Under the “Disorders of Sex Development” Treatment Model</i> , 34 <i>Hypatia</i> 4 (2019) .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

Robin Dembroff, <i>Why Be Nonbinary?</i> , Aeon, Oct. 30, 2018, <a href="https://aeon.co/essays/nonbinary-identity-is-a-radical-stance-against-gender-segregation">https://aeon.co/essays/nonbinary-identity-is-a-radical-stance-against-gender-segregation</a> .....	24
Hans Hansen, “Fallacies,” in <i>The Stanford Encyclopedia of Philosophy</i> (Edward N. Zalta & Uri Nodelman eds., Spring 2023), Metaphysics Rsch. Lab, Stanford Univ., <a href="https://plato.stanford.edu/archives/spr2023/entries/fallacies/">https://plato.stanford.edu/archives/spr2023/entries/fallacies/</a> .....	13
Jas Heaton, <i>Gender Dysphoria and Why Wanting Is Enough</i> , Blog of the Am. Philosophical Ass’n (July 26, 2023), <a href="https://blog.apaonline.org/2023/07/26/gender-dysphoria-and-why-wanting-is-enough/">https://blog.apaonline.org/2023/07/26/gender-dysphoria-and-why-wanting-is-enough/</a> .....	25
Emma Inch, <i>Changing Minds: The Psycho-Pathologization of Trans People</i> , 45 Int’l J. Mental Health 3 (2016).....	25
Katrina Alicia Karkazis, <i>Fixing Sex: Intersex, Medical Authority, and Lived Experience</i> (2008).....	26
Nemours Teen Health, <i>What Are the Risks of Steroid Use?</i> , <a href="https://kidshealth.org/en/teens/steroids.html#:~:text=Although%20they%20might%20help%20build,and%20even%20smaller%20testicle%20size">https://kidshealth.org/en/teens/steroids.html#:~:text=Although%20they%20might%20help%20build,and%20even%20smaller%20testicle%20size</a> .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

Shannon L. Sennott, <i>Gender Disorder as Gender Oppression: A Transfeminist Approach to Rethinking the Pathologization of Gender Non-Conformity</i> , Women & Therapy (2011), <a href="https://static1.squarespace.com/static/56816269841abaa3c9238c29/t/5790f691e4fcb51acf3b855c/1469118098649/sennott.pdf">https://static1.squarespace.com/static/56816269841abaa3c9238c29/t/5790f691e4fcb51acf3b855c/1469118098649/sennott.pdf</a> .....	25
Amanda Shanor, <i>Sex Discrimination Behind the Veil Is Still Sex Discrimination</i> , Take Care (Oct. 11, 2019), <a href="https://takecareblog.com/blog/sex-discrimination-behind-the-veil-is-still-sex-discrimination">https://takecareblog.com/blog/sex-discrimination-behind-the-veil-is-still-sex-discrimination</a> .....	7
